
B.Dt205t7 RESOLUTION NO. 18-25

RESOLUTION Á.LLOCATING $3,652,500 IN PROP K FUNDS FOR THREE REQUESTS,

WITH CONDITIONS, ,\ND ,{.PPROPRIATING $200,000 IN PROP K FUNDS FOR ONE

RE,QUE,ST

WHEREAS, The Transportation Authority received four requests for a total of $3,852,500

in Prop I( local transportation sales tax funds, as summatized in Attachments 1, and 2 and detailed in

the enclosed allocation request forms; and

\)øHEREAS, The requests seek funds from the following Ptop I( Expenditure Plan

categories: Guideways-Muni, Signals & Signs, Pedestrian and Bicycle Facility Maintenance, and

Transportation Demand Management/ Parking Management; and

N7HEREAS, As required by the voter-approved Expenditure Plans, the Transportation

Authority Board has adopted a Prop I( S-Year Púoritzatton Program (5\?P) for all of the

aforementioned Expenditute Plan progrârnmatic categories; and

\øHERE,A.S, Two of the four tequests are consistent with the relevant 5YPPs fot their

respective categories; and

\øHEREAS, The San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency's (SFMTA's) tequests for

Manual Trolley Switch System Replacement Phase I and the Gough Corridor Signal Upgrade requite

5YPP amendments as detailed in the enclosed allocation request fotms; and

NøHEREAS, After reviewing the requests, Transportation Authority staff recommended

allocating a total of fi3,652,500 in Ptop I( funds fot three requests, with conditions, and

appropriating $200,000 in Prop I( funds for one request, as described in Attachment 3 and detailed

in the enclosed allocation request fotms, which include staff tecommendations fot Prop I( allocation

amourrts, required deliverables, timely use of funds requirements, special conditions, and Fiscal Year

Page 1 of4



BD720517 RESOLUTION NO. 18-25

Cash Flow Distribution Schedules; and

ìøHEREAS, There are suffi.cient funds in the Capital Expenditures line item of the

Transportation Authority's approved Fiscal Year 2017 /18 budget to cover the proposed actions; and

briefed on the subject request and unanimously adopted a motion of support for the staff

recommendation; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Transportation Authodty hereby amends the Prop I( Guideways-

Muni and Signals & Signs 5YPPs, as detailed in the enclosed allocation request forms; and be it

further

RESOLVED, That the Transportation Authority hereby allocates $3,652,500 in Prop I(

funds for three requests, with conditions, and appropriates $200,000 in Prop I( funds for one

request, as summatized in Attachment 3 and detailed in the enclosed allocation request forrns; and

be it further

RESOLVED, That the Ttansportation Authority finds the allocation of these funds to be in

conformance with the priorities, policies, funding levels, and prioritization methodologies

established in the Prop I( Expenditure Plan and Strategic Plan, as well as the televant Prop I(

SYPPs; and be it further

RESOLVED, That the Transportation Authority hereby authorizes the actual expenditure

(cash rcimbursement) of funds for these acuvities to take place subject to the Fiscal Year Cash Flow

Distribution Schedules detailed in the enclosed allocation request forms; and be it further

RESOLVED, Tbat the Capital Expenditures line item for subsequent fiscal year annud.

budgets shall reflect the maximum teimbursement schedule amounts adopted and the

Transportation Authority does not guarantee reimbutsement levels highet than those adopted; and

Page 2 of 4



8D120517 RESOLUTION NO. 18,25

be it further

RESOLVED, That as a condition of this authorization for expenditure, the Executive

Ditector shall impose such tetms and conditions as are necessalT for the project sponsors to comply

with applicable lav¡ and adopted Transportation ,\uthority policies and execute Standard Grant

,{.greements to that effect; and be it further

RESOLVED, That as a condition of this authorizaton for expenditure, the project sponsors

shall provide the Transportation -A.uthority with any other information it mây request regarding the

use of the funds hereby authorized; and be it further

RESOLVED, That the Capital Improvement Program of the Congestion Management

Program, the Prop I{ Strategic Plan and the relevant 5YPPs are hereby amended, as appropriate.

Ättachments (4):

1.. Summaty of Applications Received

2. Project Descriptions
3. Staff Recommendations
4. Prop l(Allocation Summaries -trY 2017 /18

Enclosute:
1,. Prop I(/Ptop AA Allocation Request Forms (4)

Page 3 of4



BD120517 RESOLUTION NO. 18.25

The foregoing Resolution was approved and adopted by the San Francisco County Transpotation

,\uthority at a regularþ scheduled meeting theteof, this 12ú day of Decembet,2Ol7 , by the following

votes:

Commissioners Cohen, Farrell, I{im, Peskin, Ronen, Safai, Sheehy,

Tang and Yee (9)

Absent: Bteed and Fewer (2)

Ayes:

t-.L

,A.TTEST:

Aaron Peskin

Chailperson

Tilly Chang

Execudve Director

rT

Date

Date

8 I

Page 4 of 4



District(s)

2,6,9

2,5

Citf¡¡ide

6,9,10,71

Phase(s)
Requested

Desrgn

Construction

Construction

Planning

Leveraging

Actual
Leveraging by

Project Phase(s)a

85o/'

00

0%

83%

Expected
Leveraging by

EP Line 3

780h

41o/o

4goh

54%

Total Cost for
Requested
Phase(s)

$ 3,978,ss0

$ 2,900,000

$ 150,000

$ 1,200,000

Current
Prop K

Request

$ 602,500

$ 2,e00,000

$ 150,000

$ 200,000

Project Name

Manual Trolley Switch System

Replacement Phase I

Gough Corridor Signal Upgrade

Bicycle Facility Maintenance

Freeway Corridor Management Study
Pre-Envi¡onmental

Proiect
Sponsor 2

SFMTA

SFMT,{

SFMTA

SFCTA

EP Line No./
Category I

22}.l

33

37

43

Source

Prop K

Prop K

Prop K

Prop K

Attachment 1: Summary of Applications Received

Footnotes

"EP Line No./Category" is eithet the Prop K Expenditure Plan line number referenced n the 201,4 Prop K Stategic Plan or the Prop A-A. Expenditure Plan c tegory referenced in

2 Acronyms: SFCTA (San Francisco County Transportation Authority); SFMTA (San Francisco Municipal Transpottation Agency)

4

"Expected Leveraging By EP Line" is calculated by dividing the total non-Prop K funds expected to be available for a given Prop K Expenditure Plan line item (e.g. Pedestrian
Circulation and Safery) by the total expected funding for that Prop K Expendinre Plan line item over the 3O-year Expenditure PIan period. For example, expected leveraging of
907o indicates that on 

^vet^ge 
non-Prop K funds should covet 90o/o of the total costs for all projects ifl that category, and Prop K should cover only 107o.

K dollars than assumed in the Expenditure Plan. A ptoject that is well leveraged overall may have lower-than-expected leveraging for an individual or partial phase-

3

53o/o610$$TOTAL

M:\1. CAC\Meetings\2. Memos\2017\11 5p€cial Nov 29\Prop K crouped CAC 1 1.29.17\Prop K Grouped Afr 1-4 CAC 11.29.1 7i 1-Srmmary Page 1 of 5



Attachment 2: Brief Ptoject Descriptions 1

Proiect Description

Desrgn phase for replacement and upgtade of 5 of the 32 r:rar:ual disconnect
switches used to isolate circuits that provide traction powet ftom substations to
fhe catenary lines for San Ftancisco's trolleybuses. The existing switches are at

the end of their usefi:l lives. The upgtade will minimize service disruptions,
increase system reliabilty and reduce mainten¿nce costs when 

^lta'cÎioî 
pov/er

substation must be taken out of service because the new switches will be

remotely operable ftom SFMTA's Powet Conttol Centet. The Van Ness Bus

Rapid Transit (BRÐ project will replace 8 manual switches, and the temaìning 19

switches will be replaced tbrough the next phase of this project. Desþ will be

complete by summer 2018.

Requested funds will fund the construction phase for traffic sþal upgtades at 17

locations along Gough Stteet, between Broadway and Page Street. Upgrades

include new controllers, poles, mast arms, latget sþal heads, pedestrian

countdown sþals, accessible (audible) pedestrian sþnals, and 8 curb ramps.

Foutteen of the intersections ate located on the Vision Zero l{tghlnJpry
Network. The project has been cootdinated with the Van Ness BRT project and

the SFMTÂ anticipates that the impacts of having both ptojects simultaneously

under construction will be minor. The Van Ness lane confi.gutation will not
change ftom curent conditions with two lanes maintained in both dfuections,

therefore no addition¿l traffic is expected to be divetted from Van Ness to

Gough. The vast majority of work will be in the sidewalk. Construction will be

complete in summer 2019.

This ptoject will maintain existing bicycle facilities thtoughout the crty to
pÍeserve their safety features. The project will focus on restdping, including green

bike lanes and gteen bike boxes, and rcplacing plastic ttaffic channelizets along

buffered bikeways. Locations will be identified and prtontized based on

inspection and public input. Requests for maintertattce c^Ír be made by calhng

311, through sß11.org or through the SF311 app avùlable on smart phones.

Consffuction will be complete by June 2018.

Prop K Funds
Requested

$602,500

$2,900,000

$150,000

Proiect Name

Manual Trolley Switch System
Replacement Phase I

Gough Corddor Sþal Upgrade

Bicycle Facility Maintenance

Proiect
SDonsor

SFMTA

SFMT,A.

SFMTÂ

EP Line No./
CategotT

22}tI

33

JI

M:\1. CAC\Meetings\2. Memos\201 7\11 Spec¡al Nov 29\Prop K Grouped CAC 11.29.1 7\Prop K Grouped ATT 1-4 CAC 11.29.17; 2.Descr¡ption Page 2 of 5



Attachment 2: Brief Proiect Descriptions I

Project Description

This tequest will fund the Project Irutiation Document (tequked by Caltrans),

which will refr¡e a suite of altetnatives for managed lanes in the US 1.01 / I-280
corddor between 5th and King in downtown San Ftancisco and San Mateo
County. Managed lanes can include calpool andf or. pd.ce-managed lanes with the

goal of managing congestion by prioritizing high occupancy vehicles. The ptoject,
part of a regional network of managed lanes, seeks to inctease person
throughput, improve tavel time and reJiability between San Ftancisco and the

Peninsula. Report will be complete by December 2018.

Prop K Funds
Requested

$200,000

Proiect Name

Freeway Corridot Management Study
Pre-Environmental

Prcject
SÞonsor

SFCTA

EP Line No./
CateEory

43

TOTAL
1 

See Attachment 1 fot footnotes.

MrU. CAc\Meetings\2. Memos\201 7U1 Spec¡al Nov 29\Prop K Grouped CAC 11.29.17\Prop K Grouped ATT 1-4 CAC 11.29,17i 2-Descript¡on Page 3 of 5



Attachment 3: Staff Recommendations 1

Recommendations

5 Year Prioritization Program (5YPP) Amendment:'I'he rcquest includes an

amendment of the Guideways-Muni 5YPP to reprogrâm $98,570 i¡I¡Y2017 /'18
funds f¡om the Muni Metro Rail Rcplacement Program placeholdcr to thc subjcct

proiect to accommodate its cash flow needs. See attached 5YPP amendment for
details.

SYPP Amendment: The recommended allocation is contingent upon a concurrent
amendment to the Sþals and Sþs 5YPP to re-prograrn $450,000 from the South

Va¡ Ness Sþal Upgrade proiect to the subject project. T'he South Van Ness sþals
project is fully funded, and construction is neady completc. See attached 5YPP

ammdment for details.

TOTAL $ 3,852,500

Prop K Funds
Recomme¡ded

$ 602,500

$ 2,900,000

$ 1s0,000

$ 200,000

Proiect Name

Manual Trolley Switch System

Replacement Phase I

Gough Corridor Sþal Upgrade

Bicycle Iracility Maintenancc

Freeway Corridor Management

Study PreJinvironmeûtâl

Project
Sponsor

SFMTA

SFMTA

SFMTA

SI.CTA

EP Line No./
Category

22À.{

33

JI

43

1 
See Attachment 1 for footnotes.

M:U. CAC\Mêeliigs\2. Memos\2017\11 Speciâl Nov 29\PEp K Grouped üC 11.29.17\Pþp K G¡ouped AF 1-4 CAC 11.29,17; 3.Recommendåtìons Page 4 of 5



CASH FLOW

Total FV 2077 /18 FV 2078/19 FY 2079/20 FV 2020/2r FY 2021/22

fi 36.802.667 $ 645.389 $ 97,600 97,600$Prior Àllocations ff 71,,251,61.5 $ 33,315,560

3,852,500$ fi 734.524 fi 3.1.77.976 $ $ $Current Request(s)

$ 645.389 97.600$ 97,600$New Total Allocations $ 75,104.115 $ 34,050,084 ff 39,920,643

PROP K SATES TAX

Attachment 4.

Prop KAllocation Summary -Flt 2017 /18

The above table shows maximum annual cash flow for all FY 2017 / 18 allocations approved to date, along with the curent tecommended

allocation(s).

lnvestment Commitments, per Prop K Expenditure Plan Prop K lnvestments To Date

Strategic
ln it¡atives

1,3% Pa ratra nsit
8.6%

Streets &
Traffic Safety

24.6%

Strategic
lnit¡atives

0.9% Pa ratra ns¡t

8.7%

Streets &
Traffic Safety

78.5%

M:\1. CAc\lvleet¡ngsu. Memos\2017\11 Special Nov 29\Prop K Grouped cAc 11.29.17\Prop K Grouped ATT 1-4 c{c 11 29,17


